

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Yanping Chen,

Plaintiff,

v.

**Federal Bureau of Investigation,
U.S. Department of Justice, U.S.
Department of Defense, and U.S.
Department of Homeland
Security,**

Defendants.

No. 18-cv-3074

Hon. Christopher R. Cooper
United States District Judge

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF GOVERNMENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... iv

I. Introduction 1

II. Factual Allegations and Procedural History..... 2

 A. Chen becomes the focus of an FBI investigation..... 2

 B. Fox News publishes reports on Chen and her university..... 2

 C. Chen seeks an order to show cause alleging a Privacy Act violation in the Eastern District of Virginia, which the magistrate judge denies 3

 D. Chen appeals to the district court, which concludes that (1) the allegedly leaked information did not come from a “system of records” as required by the Privacy Act, and (2) in any event, disclosure of that information did not violate the Privacy Act 4

 E. Chen appeals to the Fourth Circuit, which affirms for the reasons given by the district court..... 5

 F. Chen files this case and again alleges a Privacy Act violation..... 6

III. Rule 12(b)(6) Standard 6

IV. Argument: Chen is estopped from re-litigating two elements of her Privacy Act claim that she fully litigated and lost in the Fourth Circuit 7

V. Conclusion..... 12

Appendix of Filings from Chen’s Prior Case.....1a

 Magistrate Judge Filings (E.D. Va. No. 12-sw-1002)

 Motion to Show Cause Why Sanctions Should Not Issue, ECF No. 9 (Mar. 10, 2017) 2a

 Addendum, ECF No. 19 (May 5, 2017)13a

 Second Addendum, ECF No. 21 (May 22, 2017)21a

 Response, ECF No. 22 (June 5, 2017) 25a

 Reply to Response to Second Addendum, ECF No. 23 (June 15, 2017) .. 34a

 Third Addendum, ECF No. 24 (July 5, 2017) 38a

 Memorandum Opinion & Order, ECF No. 26 (Sept. 26, 2017).....41a

District Court Filings (E.D. Va. No. 17-cr-236)

Objections to Denial of Motion to Show Cause
 ECF No. 1 (Oct. 11, 2017) 48a

Opposition to Objections to Denial of Motion to Show Cause,
 ECF No. 8 (Nov. 16, 2017) 58a

Reply, ECF No. 10 (Dec. 7, 2017) 74a

Order, ECF No. 12 (Jan. 23, 2018) 78a

Fourth Circuit Filings (4th Cir. No. 18-6132)

Appellant’s Corrected Opening Brief, ECF No. 12 (Mar. 28, 2018) 87a

Brief of the United States, ECF No. 16..... 121a

Unpublished Per Curiam Opinion, ECF No. 23 (Aug. 20, 2018) 168a

Table of Authorities

Cases

Allen v. McCurry,
449 U.S. 90 (1980)..... 7

B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Industries, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015) 7

Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation,
402 U.S. 313 (1971) 7

Canonsburg General Hospital v. Burwell,
807 F.3d 295 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 8, 10

Chichakli v. Tillerson,
882 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 2, 11

Covad Communications Co. v. Bell Atlantic Corp.,
407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 7

Dugdale v. Customs & Border Protection,
300 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D.D.C. 2018) 7

Gulf Power Co. v. Federal Communications Commission,
669 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 8

Jones v. Bock,
549 U.S. 199 (2007) 6

National Association of Home Builders v. Environmental Protection Agency,
786 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 8

National Post Office Mail Handlers v. American Postal Workers Union,
907 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 8

National Treasury Employees Union v. Internal Revenue Service,
765 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 7

Otherson v. Department of Justice,
711 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 8

Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore,
439 U.S. 322 (1979) 8

Pitts v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 14-cv-2211, 2015 WL 5728879 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2015) 7

Stone v. Lynch,
 174 F. Supp. 3d 291 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 6, 7

Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins,
 310 U.S. 381 (1940)..... 8

Taylor v. Sturgell,
 553 U.S. 880 (2008) 8

Willner v. Dimon,
 No. 15-cv-1840, 2018 WL 3067902 (D.D.C. Jan. 4, 2018) 7, 8, 10

Yamaha Corp. of America v. United States,
 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 8

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 552a..... 2, 11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12..... 2, 6, 7

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6 3, 4, 5

Other Authorities

1B James W. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* ¶ 0.441[2] (1988)..... 8
